
County of Santa Barbara 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Minute Order 

June 20, 2017 

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Wolf, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and 
Supervisor Lavagnino 

BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS File Reference No. 17-00501 

RE: Consider recommendations regarding Behavioral Wellness Mental Health Association Fiscal Year (FY) 
2016-2017 Second Amendment and FY 2017-2018 contract renewal, as follows: 

a) Approve, ratify and authorize the Chair to execute a Second Amendment for Services of Independent 
Contractor with Mental Health Association in Santa Barbara County (dba Mental Wellness Center) (a 
local vendor), for the provision of Medi-Cal services at Alameda House and CG House effective March 1, 
2017, with no change to original maximum contract amount of $1,724,054.00 through June 30, 2017; 

b) Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor with 
Mental Health Association in Santa Barbara County (dba Mental Wellness Center) (a local vendor), for 
the provision of adult mental health services, for a total contract amount not to exceed $1,521, 105.00 for 
the period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018; and 

c) Determine that the above actions are organizational or administrative actions of government that will 
not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment, pursuant to section 15378(b)(5) of the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) guidelines. 

A motion was made by Supervisor Wolf, seconded by Supervisor Lavagnino, that this matter be 
Acted on as follows: 

a) and b) Approved and authorized; Chair to execute; 

c) Approved. 

The motion carried by the following vote: 

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Wolf, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor 
Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino 

County of Santa Barbara Page 1 

ndominguez
Highlight

ndominguez
Highlight









 
AGREEMENT 

 
FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

 
BC_____________ 

 
THIS AGREEMENT (hereafter Agreement) is made by and between the County of Santa 
Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter County) and Mental Health 
Association in Santa Barbara County (DBA Mental Wellness Center) with an address at 
617 Garden St., Santa Barbara, CA (hereafter Contractor) wherein Contractor agrees to provide 
and County agrees to accept the services specified herein. 
 
WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is specially trained, skilled, experienced, and 
competent to perform the special services required by County and County desires to retain the 
services of Contractor pursuant to the terms, covenants, and conditions herein set forth; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, 
the parties agree as follows:  
 

1. DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE 
Director at phone number 805-681-5220 is the representative of County and will administer this 
Agreement for and on behalf of County. Annmarie Cameron at phone number 805-884-8440 is 
the authorized representative for Contractor. Changes in designated representatives shall be 
made only after advance written notice to the other party. 
 

2. NOTICES 
Any notice or consent required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be given to 
the respective parties in writing, by personal delivery or facsimile, or with postage prepaid by 
first class mail, registered or certified mail, or express courier service, as follows: 
 

To County: Director 
   Santa Barbara County  
   Department of Behavioral Wellness 
   300 N. San Antonio Road 
   Santa Barbara, CA  93110 
   FAX: 805-681-5262 

To Contractor: Annmarie Cameron, Executive Director 
Mental Health Association in Santa Barbara County (DBA Mental 
Wellness Center) 

   617 Garden St. 
   Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
   FAX: 805-884-8445 

or at such other address or to such other person that the parties may from time to time 
designate in accordance with this Notices section. If sent by first class mail, notices and 
consents under this section shall be deemed to be received five (5) days following their deposit 
in the U.S. mail. This Notices section shall not be construed as meaning that either party agrees 
to service of process except as required by applicable law. 
 

 
MWC FY 17-18 BC Agreement 
 Page 1 of 11 










































































































































